Public Document Pack

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE SERVICES
Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

NB - This agenda contains proposals,
recommendations and options. These do
not represent Council policy or decisions
until they have received proper
consideration through the full decision
making process.

To:

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk
12 June 2019

MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be
held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Thursday, 20th June,
2019 commencing at 7.30 pm
Yours faithfully
JULIE BEILBY
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART 1 - PUBLIC
1.

Apologies for absence

5-6

2.

Declarations of interest

7-8

3.

Minutes

9 - 10

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held on 14 March 2019
4.

Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in'

5.

Appointment of Co-opted Members

11 - 12

To consider co-option of persons to the Committee pursuant to Part 3 of the
Council’s Constitution (Responsibility for Council Functions – Overview and
Scrutiny Committee).
Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet
6.

Tonbridge Castle - Concessionary Users

13 - 28

This report sets out a review of the concessionary charging regime applicable to
Tonbridge Castle and presents options for further consideration
7.

Review of Customer Service Surgeries

29 - 44

This report sets out a review of the Customer Service Surgeries at Snodland,
Larkfield and Borough Green and presents options for further consideration
Matters Submitted for Information
8.

Scrutiny Review Programme 2019/20

45 - 78

The report presents the Review Programme for June 2019 to March 2020 together
with details of the Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and
Combined Authorities provided by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government in May 2019.
9.

Urgent Items

79 - 80

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.
Matters for consideration in Private
10.

Exclusion of Press and Public

81 - 82

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE
11.

Urgent Items

83 - 84

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

MEMBERSHIP
Cllr Miss J L Sergison (Chairman)
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr F G Tombolis (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr M C Base
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr M D Boughton
Cllr C Brown
Cllr R W Dalton
Cllr M O Davis
Cllr M A J Hood

Cllr A P J Keeley
Cllr D Keers
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr M Taylor
Cllr Miss G E Thomas
Cllr D Thornewell
Mr P J Drury
Mr D Still

Agenda Item 1
Apologies for absence

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
Declarations of interest

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday, 14th March, 2019
Present:

Cllr
F G Tombolis
(Vice-Chairman
in
the
Chair),
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson,
Cllr
M C Base,
Cllr
J L Botten,
Cllr R W Dalton,
Cllr
Mrs F A Kemp,
Cllr
Mrs S L Luck,
Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr M Taylor, Cllr Miss G E Thomas and Mr D Still
(co-opted Member).
Councillors O C Baldock, M A Coffin, Mrs T Dean, N J Heslop and
D Lettington were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule
No 15.21.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A K Sullivan
(Chairman), Mrs A S Oakley (Vice-Chairman), P F Bolt and D Keers
PART 1 - PUBLIC

OS 19/8

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the
Code of Conduct.

OS 19/9

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held on 22 January 2019 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

OS 19/10

THE INDUCTION PROCESS FOR NEW MEMBERS
Following a recent review of the Member Induction process, the report of
the Chief Executive set out options for improvement for newly elected
Members. It was proposed that the new measures be implemented
from the Borough Council elections on 2 May 2019.
Members welcomed the introduction of a series of shorter induction
meetings which would concentrate on the Constitution, the Code of
Conduct, the Scheme of Allowances and practical issues around
meeting protocols and use of emails.
A number of ideas were put forward for further consideration. These
included the addition of maps of the Borough and locations of internal
meeting rooms and a directory of how to respond to routine requests
from residents, such as missed bins and graffiti, to be placed in the
1

Page 9

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 March 2019

Welcome Pack given to new councillors at the count. Members also
suggested that the programme be extended to include councillors
elected as a result of a by-election.
Particular reference was made to the value of informal meetings
between newly elected and experienced Members where general advice
and guidance could be shared.
Finally, the Committee considered it beneficial for new Members to have
a coach trip to strategic sites in the Borough and for a ‘buddy system’ to
be adopted to offer informal advice on any issues or concerns during the
first few months.
It was also noted that Democratic (Committee)
Services could support the ‘buddy system’ by signposting new Members
to relevant service areas and offering general advice on issues related to
meetings.
RECOMMENDED: That the proposals outlined in the report and raised
by the Committee (summarised above) be agreed and implemented as
part of the Member Induction Process for 2019.
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE
OS 19/11

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm

2

Page 10

Agenda Item 4
Any Executive Decisions which have been “called in”

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 June 2019
Report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive
Part 1- Public
Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet
1

TONBRIDGE CASTLE – CONCESSIONARY USERS
Summary:
This report sets out a review of the concessionary charging regime
applicable to Tonbridge Castle and presents options for further
consideration

1.1.1

At a previous meeting of the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board it
was agreed that the list of concessionary users of the Tonbridge Castle Council
Chamber and the rate of discount, if any, to be given to any booking by an
approved concessionary user be reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.

1.1.2

The Council has historically reviewed the list of concessionary users of the Castle,
and the level of charges applicable to such users, on an annual basis as part of
the budget setting process. The list of users was last reviewed and approved by
the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board in January 2019 – please
see Annex 1 for a list of the current concessionary users, and Annex 2 for the
current terms and conditions applicable to use. For ease of reference the current
terms and conditions are also set out at paragraph 1.3.3 below.

1.1.3

Following on from the Customer Services Review carried out during 2017 which
covered all aspects of Customer Service, as well as focusing on Tonbridge Castle,
the Borough Council has been moving to a adopt a commercial seven day a week
operation, targeting fee revenue from 
[...]
isited Customer Services at Tonbridge Castle during the
financial year 2018-19. The top ten reasons people attend the Castle Customer
Services are 1) Kiosk; 2) Benefits; 3) Parking; 4) Self Help (Computers); 5) Council
Tax; 6) Housing; 7) To use the Toilet; 8) Bus and Train Timetables; 9) General
Enquiries; and 10) Bus Passes.

Tourist Information Centre (TIC)
The top five reasons people contacted the TIC during 2017-18 were 1) Castle
Tours; 2) Shop; 3) TIC Enquiries; 4) TIC Phone Calls and 5) Box Office.
1.5.9

The financial impact of concessionary charging is mitigated to some extent by the
agreed restrictions on use of the Chamber, particularly the limitation on the
months during which concessionary users may book the Chamber.

(3) Financial considerations
1.5.10 Caretaking costs – currently concessionary users are required to pay a charge for
the costs of caretaking after 5pm, at a rate of £20 per hour. However, these costs
do not cover the fees payable by the Council to Prosec (the appointed security
firm), as the Council will be liable for a minimum fee of £150 representing 5 hours
at £30 per hour,
1.5.11 We will be going out on tender for the security/caretaking at Tonbridge Castle
within the next few months. In addition we are looking to recruit a local casual
contracted caretaker to lock up when there are evening meetings. This will enable
us to have a more flexible cost model for evening bookings.

Overview & Scrutiny - Part 1 Public

Page 19

20 June 2019

8

1.6

Conclusions/ options

1.6.1

There is a balance to executing a strategy that increases revenue against serving
the local community need. It is considered that the following options exist
Option 1 – Continue to offer the existing concessionary user discounts to serve
and enhance community need;
Option 2 – Discontinue the Concessionary User list. Any exceptional future
discounts, would need to be authorised by the Director of Central Services;
Option 3 – Change bookings to work alongside other con
[...]
 – 23:00)
NB: outside normal caretaker hours

200.00
(plus caretaker costs)

Sunday – 10:00 – 16:00

120.00

Cleaning charge *1
Weekly rate
Monday - Friday
Weekly rate
Saturday - Friday

45.00

45.00

Contact Castle for pricing

Contact Castle for pricing

Day rate

75.00

Weekly rate

150.00

Monday - Sunday

Page 27

Error! Use the Home tab to apply DateOfMeeting to the text that you want to appear here.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 June 2019
Report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive
Part 1- Public
Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet
1

REVIEW OF CUSTOMER SERVICE SURGERIES
Summary
This report sets out a review of the Customer Service Surgeries at
Snodland, Larkfield and Borough Green and presents options for further
consideration

1.1

Introduction

1.1.1

At a previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee it was agreed that
a review be undertaken into the future of the Customer Service surgeries at
Snodland, Larkfield and Borough Green.

1.1.2

This report seeks to set out the basis for the review and provide options for further
consideration. Members are invited to review the service these surgeries provide
to the local communities against the low footfall and running costs.

1.1.3

Members are asked to note that the surgery at Borough Green closed in April
2017.

1.2

Background

1.2.1

The Council has historically provided customer service surgeries, at the following
locations Larkfield Library, Martin Square, Larkfield
Snodland Library, 15-17 High Street, Snodland
Borough Green Library, High Street, Borough Green (closed since April 2017)

1.2.2

All 3 surgeries are / were located within libraries operated by Kent County Council
and are, or have been open for enquiries 1 day per week (Borough Green and
Snodland) and 2 days a week for Larkfield. Only 1 member of the customer
services team will be present at each surgery at any
[...]
s of operating the surgeries is high in comparison
to the footfall. Indeed, the average number of weekly enquiries at each location
are very low – 8.2 (Snodland - 2018/19), 12.63 (Larkfield - 2018/19). On a purely
financial case, there is a strong argument that the costs of providing the surgeries
are unsustainable. However, Members will of course wish to balance the costs
against the wider community benefit of providing customer services at the
locations in question.
1 - Close surgeries

1.6.2

In the event that Members were minded to pursue this option, customers would
still be able to have their queries answered on-line, on the phone or be able to
speak face to face to a customer services representative at Kings Hill or
Tonbridge Castle (the latter of these is probably less likely given the location of
the existing surgeries). It is however possible that some residents are unable for a
variety of reasons to readily travel to the Council Offices, so this may
inconvenience those who are not able to communicate with the Council through
other means.

Overview & Scrutiny - Part 1 Public

Page 33

20 June 2019

6

1.6.3

There would be a budget saving in respect of payments made to KCC and the
CAB of £9,250 plus a reduction in the temporary staff budget of £8,190, giving a
total budget saving of £17,440.

1.6.4

Members are asked to note that we would need to give the CAB notice of any
intended closure.

2 – Keep some or all surgeries open
1.6.5

As an alternative, Members may wish to consider whether some or all of the
surgeries should remain open noting that reopening Borough Green would
represent budget growth.

1.6.6

The surgery at Borough Green has been closed since April 2017. We are not
aware of any negative impact brought about by this closure, so there is not
considered to be any basis for re-opening this surgery. Even if the opening hours
of this surgery were reduced to bring it into line with Larkfield and Snodland, the
historic low number of weekly enquiries would suggest that the operating costs
would remain high by comparison.

1.6.7

Members may however wish to consider whether the other 2 surgeries should
remain open.

1.7

Legal Implications

1.7.1

None arising from this report.

1.8

Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.8.1

The financial considerations are set out above.

1.9

Equality Impact Assessment

1.9.1

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.9.2

If Members are minded to close surgeries, consideration will be given to a Equality
Impact Assessment.

1.10

Policy Considerations

1.10.1 The digital delivery of services is one of the key objectives of the current IT
Strategy, as agreed by the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board on
23 May 2018. Therefore, in evaluating the future of the customer service
surgeries, we need to be mindful of the strategy of encouraging and moving
customers to an on-line digital platform service delivery.
Overview & Scrutiny - Part 1 Public

Page 34

20 June 2019

7

1.11

Recommendations

1.11.1 It is RECOMMENDED that Members review the future provision of the customer
service surgeries set out in this paper.
1.11.2
Background papers:

contact: Anthony Garnett
6151

None
Adrian Stanfield
Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive

Overview & Scrutiny - Part 1 Public

Page 35

20 June 2019

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 37

Page 38

Page 39

Page 40

Page 41

Page 42

Page 43

Page 44

Agenda Item 8
TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 June 2019
Report of the Chief Executive
Part 1- Public
Matters for Information
1

SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRAMME 2019/20

1.1

The Review Programme

1.1.1

The programme of Scrutiny Reviews for 2019/20 was agreed by this Committee at
the meeting held on 22 January 2019. For the benefit of newly elected Council
Members, this list is set out below. The aim with each Scrutiny Review is to
explore opportunities to improve service provision that directly affects our local
communities both those delivered by the Borough Council and, when necessary,
by our partner organisations. Some of these reviews may be preceded by an
initial scoping report to set out the background for the review, whilst others will be
reported direct to the Committee.
20 June 2019

Review of Concessions at Tonbridge Castle
Review of Customer Service Surgeries

29 August 2019

Review of Community Safety including CCTV provision and
the role of the Community Safety Unit

10 October 2019

Review of Disabled Facilities Grants
Review of the Council’s Public Health function

21 January 2020

Review of local Domestic Abuse Services and associated
budgets

12 March 2020

Review of the Council’s Corporate Strategy
Review of Council Marketing

1.1.2

The above list takes into account the timing/workload issues for relevant services
and will provide a meaningful programme of reviews. Members of the Committee
will of course have an opportunity to suggest other reviews for consideration if
new issues arise or there are specific topics that Members feel would be relevant
for consideration by this Committee.

Overview & Scrutiny - Part 1 Public

Page 45

20 June 2019

2

1.2

Statutory Guidance

1.2.1

In May 2019 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
produced “Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined
Authorities”. For information, this guidance is attached as Annex 1. As stated
within the document, local authorities “must have regard” to this guidance, but this
does not mean that all sections have to be followed in every detail.

1.2.2

The guidance does not aim to prescribe, but does offer ideas and a framework for
scrutiny functions. It encourages a commitment to ensure that Scrutiny is
effective and challenging with commitment embedded across the organisation.
The Borough Council’s approach to the overview and scrutiny function is guided
by the procedure rules which are set out in the Council’s Constitution. These
arrangements along with the Statutory Guidance, will continue to help shape the
work of this Committee.

Background papers:

contact: Gill Fox

Nil
Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Overview & Scrutiny - Part 1 Public

Page 46

20 June 2019

Annex 1

Statutory Guidance on Overview and
Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities

May 2019
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

Page 47

© Crown copyright, 2019
Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown.
You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium,
under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence visit
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/mhclg
If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at:
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
Fry Building
2 Marsham Street
London
SW1P 4DF
Telephone: 030 3444 0000
For all our latest news and updates follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/mhclg
May 2019
ISBN: 978-1-4098-5458-6

Page 48

Contents
Ministerial Foreword

4

About this Guidance

5

1. Introduction and Context

7

2. Culture

8

3. Resourcing

13

4. Selecting Committee Members

15

5. Power to Access Information

18

6. Planning Work

21

7. Evidence Sessions

25

Annex 1: Illustrative Scenario – Creating an Executive-Scrutiny Protocol

27

Annex 2: Illustrative Scenario – Engaging Independent Technical Advisers

28

Annex 3: Illustrative Scenario – Approaching an External Organisation to Appear
before a Committee
30

Page 49

3

Ministerial Foreword
The role that overview and scrutiny can play in holding an authority’s decision-makers to
account makes it fundamentally important to the successful functioning
[...]
ht choose to consider,
including that issued by the Centre for Public Scrutiny, when exercising their overview and
scrutiny functions.

Page 51

5

Terminology
Unless ‘overview’ is specifically mentioned, the term ‘scrutiny’ refers to both overview and
scrutiny.1
Where the term ‘authority’ is used, it refers to both local authorities and combined
authorities.
Where the term ‘scrutiny committee’ is used, it refers to an overview and scrutiny
committee and any of its sub-committees. As the legislation refers throughout to powers
conferred on scrutiny committees, that is the wording used in this guidance. However, the
guidance should be seen as applying equally to work undertaken in informal task and
finish groups, commissioned by formal committees.
Where the term ‘executive’ is used, it refers to executive members.
For combined authorities, references to the ‘executive’ or ‘cabinet’ should be interpreted as
relating to the mayor (where applicable) and all the authority members.
For authorities operating committee rather than executive arrangements, references to the
executive or Cabinet should be interpreted as relating to councillors in leadership
positions.
Expiry or review date
This guidance will be kept under review and updated as necessary.

A distinction is often drawn between ‘overview’ which focuses on the development of
policy, and ‘scrutiny’ which looks at decisions that have been made or are about to be
made to ensure they are fit for purpose.
1

Page 52

6

1. Introduction and Context
1. Overview and scrutiny committees were introduced in 2000 as part of new
executive governance arrangements to ensure that members of an authority who
were not part of the executive could hold the executive to account for the decisions
and actions that affect their communities.
2. Overview and scrutiny committees have statutory powers2 to scrutinise decisions
the executive is planning to take, those it plans to implement, and those that have
already been taken/implemented. R
[...]
rovision of outside expertise
can be invaluable.

A definition of ‘relative’ can be found at section 28(10) of the Localism Act 2011.
See article 5(2) of the Combined Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees, Access
to Information and Audit Committees) Order 2017 (S.I. 2017/68).
10
Article 5(6) of the Combined Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees, Access to
Information and Audit Committees) Order 2017.
8
9

Page 62

16

36. There are two principal ways to procure this:
• Co-option – formal co-option is provided for in legislation11. Authorities must
establish a co-option scheme to determine how individuals will be co-opted onto
committees; and
• Technical advisers – depending on the subject matter, independent local
experts might exist who can provide advice and assistance in evaluating
evidence (see annex 2).

11

Section 9FA(4) Local Government Act 2000

Page 63

17

5. Power to Access Information
37. A scrutiny committee needs access to relevant information the authority holds, and
to receive it in good time, if it is to do its job effectively.
38. This need is recognised in law, with members of scrutiny committees enjoying
powers to access information12. In particular, regulations give enhanced powers to a
scrutiny member to access exempt or confidential information. This is in addition to
existing rights for councillors to have access to information to perform their duties,
including common law rights to request information and rights to request information
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and the Environmental Information
Regulations 2004.
39. When considering what information scrutiny needs in order to carry out its work,
scrutiny members and the executive should consider scrutiny’s role and the legal
rights that committees and their individual members have, as well as their need to
receive timely and accurate information to carry out their duties effectively.
40. Scrutiny members should have access to a regularly available source of ke

Minutes of the meeting

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday, 20th June, 2019
Present:

Cllr J L Sergison (Chairman), Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Vice-Chairman),
Cllr F G Tombolis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr M C Base, Cllr T Bishop,
Cllr J L Botten, Cllr M D Boughton, Cllr C Brown, Cllr R W Dalton,
Cllr M O Davis, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr A P J Keeley, Cllr M Taylor and
Cllr Miss G E Thomas.
Councillors Mrs P A Bates, N J Heslop, D Lettington and M R Rhodes
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors
Mrs J A Anderson, D Keers, H S Rogers and D Thornewell.
PART 1 - PUBLIC

OS 19/12

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Whilst not a member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee,
Councillor N Heslop declared an Other Significant Interest in the
Tonbridge Castle – Concessionary Users item on the grounds that he
was a Board Member for the Bridge Trust which was on the
concessionary users list. In addition, his wife was president of the
Tonbridge Art Group which also appeared on the concessionary users
list. He did not participate in any discussion and withdrew from the
meeting.
For reasons of transparency, Councillor M Davis advised that his father
was a trustee of one of the organisations that had concessionary use at
Tonbridge Castle. However, it was felt that this did not represent a
Disclosable Pecuniary or Other Significant Interest and he remained in
the meeting and participated in the discussion.

OS 19/13

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held on 14 March 2019 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

OS 19/14

APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS
The Chairman referred to the recently published Statutory Guidance on
Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities (attached as
an annex to the Scrutiny Review Programme 2019/20) which

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

20 June 2019

recommended the establishment of a co-option scheme to determine
how individuals would be co-opted on to committees.
It was therefore proposed by Councillor J Sergison (Chairman),
seconded by Councillor F Tombolis (Vice-Chairman) and
RESOLVED: That the co-option of Members be deferred so that a
co-option scheme could be considered and/or established to review and
determine how individuals would be co-opted on to the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee.
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET
OS 19/15

TONBRIDGE CASTLE - CONCESSIONARY USERS
The report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief
Executive outlined a review of the concessionary charging regime
applicable to Tonbridge Castle. A number of options were set out for
further consideration.
It was noted that there were currently 29 organisations, predominantly
based in Tonbridge, on the approved concessionary users list (attached
as Annex 1 to the report). Of these only six had booked the Castle
Chamber in 2019/20.
Members welcomed the opportunity to improve the commercial viability
of Tonbridge Castle but also recognised the difficult balance in
supporting the local community need. However, on balance it was felt
that Tonbridge had a number of other venues that could be used by local
organisations at competitive rates. The removal of a concessionary
users list also provided a consistent approach with that adopted in the
parished areas of the Borough.
RECOMMENDED: That

OS 19/16

(1)

the concessionary user discount list be discontinued; and

(2)

any future discounts be authorised by the Director of Central
Services on an exception only basis

REVIEW OF CUSTOMER SERVICE SURGERIES
The report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief
Executive outlined a review of the Customer Service Surgeries at
Borough Green, Larkfield and Snodland. A number of options were set
out for further consideration.
It was noted that the cost of operating the surgeries was high compared
to the low number of weekly enquiries at each location. It was also
noted that there were many ways that customers could contact the
2

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

20 June 2019

Borough Council including on-line, telephone or face-to-face to a
customer services representative at Kings Hill or Tonbridge Castle.
Members recognised that the Borough Council continued to face
significant financial pressures and had a commitment to identify potential
areas of saving. It was felt that the surgeries did not represent value for
money given their low number of visitors.
However, the wider community benefits offered by these surgeries,
especially for more vulnerable residents, was important. It was indicated
that if the Committee was minded to close the surgeries an Equality
Impact Assessment could be undertaken to review how the more
vulnerable residents would be affected.
RECOMMENDED: That the closure of the Customer Service Surgeries
in Borough Green, Larkfield and Snodland on the grounds of financial
unsustainability due to the low footfall visiting each site be supported in
principle, subject to an Equality Impact Assessment being undertaken
and further evidence collected and reported to Cabinet.
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION
OS 19/17

SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRAMME 2019/20
The report of the Chief Executive set out details of the Review
Programme for the remainder of the calendar year. It was reiterated that
the aim of each Scrutiny Review was to explore opportunities to improve
service provision that directly affected local communities.
In addition, the recently published Statutory Guidance on Overview and
Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities was attached for
information.
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

OS 19/18

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.29 pm

3

